denominated in foreign currencies other than the Company’s functional currency as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015.

2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is related to borrowings and bank deposits with floating interest rates,
and related interest income and expense are exposed to interest rate risk. The
Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly due to its borrowing or deposit with
floating interest rates. The purpose of interest rate risk management is to minimize
uncertainty and financial expense arising from interest rate fluctuation.

To manage its interest rate risk, the Company minimizes external borrowings using
internal funds, reduces borrowings with high interest rates, maintains an appropriate
balance between borrowings with floating interest rate, fixed-interest rate and
improves system for short-term and long-term borrowings. The Company manages its
interest rate risk preemptively through regular monitoring and adjustments to the
changing domestic and overseas markets conditions and nature of its interest rates.

The book value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest
rates exposed to interest rate risk as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, is as follows (in
millions of Korean won):

2016 2015

Financial assets 39,500 509,200
Financial liabilities 933,764 1,186,600

Net liabilities (894,264) (677,400)

A sensitivity analysis on the Company’s income before tax assuming a 1% increase
and decrease in interest rates for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, is as
follows (in millions of Korean won):

 2016 2015
 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase  1% decrease

Income before tax impact (8,943) 8,943 (6,774) 6,774

3) Price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from its listed equity
investments among AFS equity investments. The Company periodically measures the
risk as the fair value or future cash flows of equity investments may fluctuate due to
the changes in market prices. Important investments in the Company’s portfolio are
individually managed, and acquisition and disposal are approved by the Board of
Directors.

(2) Credit risk

The credit risk refers to risk of financial losses to the Company when the counterparty
defaults on the obligations of the contract. The credit risk arises from AFS financial assets,